

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24176-24177/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 05/02/2009 in WP No.2850/2007,WP No.2883/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAYENDER SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

(With I.A.> Nos. 7-8 and 9-10: Appln. for bringing on record Lrs of deceased respondent No. 1 and c/delay in filing substitution appln.)

Date: 01/03/2012

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Bhakti Pasrija Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

Respondent No. 1 is reported to have been passed away. I.A. Nos. 7 and 8 seek addition of the Lrs. in place of the deceased as party respondents to this case. Learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection to the substitution of the Lrs mentioned in the I.A. in place of deceased respondent. The application is accordingly allowed and the Lrs mentioned in the I.A. brought on record in place of deceased respondent No. 1. Cause-title shall be amended accordingly.

-2-

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the matter is already covered by a decision of this Court in SLP(C) No. 17358 of 2008 decided on 9.12.2011. In that view, I direct that the SLP be listed for orders before an appropriate Bench after the ensuing vacation.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Veena Khara)
Court Master