

LISTED ON : 07.05.2014
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 6

SECTION: XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos.
19673-19678/2009

UNION OF INDIA	...PETITIONER
VERSUS	
AJAY KUMAR & ORS.	...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 06.02.2014 when the following Order was passed:-

"SLP(C)Nos. 19673-19678/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps in spite of last chance granted as against the unserved respondents. However, I am inclined to grant four more weeks time subject to the condition that he takes steps and deposits a sum of Rs. 500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost within four weeks. If the above conditions are not satisfied, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. If steps are taken, issue notice. Await return of notice.

SLP(C)No. 9349/2012

Learned counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps in spite of last chance granted. However, I am inclined to grant four more weeks time subject to the condition that he takes steps and deposits a sum of Rs. 500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost within four weeks. If the above conditions are not satisfied, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. If steps are taken, issue notice. Await return of notice.

List these matters on 7.5.2014.

SLP(C)No. 27349/2012

The matter may be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with appropriate office report on default. Await orders."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither filed process fee with spare copies for issuance of notice on application for substitution and application for condonation of delay on proposed LRs of deceased respondent Nos. 7 to 9 and 41 nor deposited a sum of Rs 500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost so far.

Service is not complete on respondent No. 149 also.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

DATED THIS THE 6th DAY OF MAY, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
2. Mr. R. C. Kaushik, Advocate
3. Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
4. Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1